



2023:CHC-AS:39028

17.09.2025
Sl.No.03.
D/L
Ct. No.33
Mithun

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. 26211 of 2015
with
IA No: CAN 2 of 2023**

**Bhabendra Nath Barman & Ors.
Versus
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Gopal Chandra Ghosh, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. R.K.Mondal

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Srijan Nayak,
Ms. Rituparna Maitra

...for NBSTC.

In Re: IA No:CAN 2 of 2023

The learned Advocate representing the petitioner submitted to have filed an application being CAN 2 of 2023 which, inter alia, stated that the instant writ petition was dismissed for default by an order dated 17th July, 2023 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court.

Considering the averment in Paragraphs 7 to 8 of the aforesaid application being CAN 2 of 2023 to be explanatory, let the writ petition be restored to its original file and number. The order dated 17th July, 2023 is recalled. Accordingly, CAN 2 of 2023 is disposed of.

In re: WPA 26211 of 2015

The learned Advocate representing the respondent/NBSTC is yet to file affidavit-in-opposition



which was directed to be filed by order dated 6.6.2016 passed by this Court.

The learned Advocate representing the respondent/NBSTC is to file affidavit-in-opposition by 10th November, 2025. A copy of the same is to be served upon the learned Advocate representing the petitioner in advance.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)